	
	COMMON COUNCIL

of the

CITY OF SYRACUSE

REGULAR MEETING – JULY 31, 2017
1:00 P.M.


	(07/31)

	
	(xx)

	1.


	Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag – (Led by Hon. Van B. Robinson, President of the Syracuse Common Council)

	
	
	

	2.


	Invocation - (Delivered by Father Fred Mannara, of Most Holy Rosary, Syracuse, New York)

	
	
	

	3.


	Roll Call – (Present – 8; Absent – Kessner)

	
	
	

	4.


	Minutes – July 10, 2017 (Adopted 8-0)
	
	
	

	5.


	Petitions – (A petition signed by 253 people to reverse the direction of traffic on the 100 block of Marshall Street)

	
	
	

	6.


	Committee Reports – (Finance, Taxation & Assessment) 

	
	
	

	7.


	Communications – (From New Visions Communications, a letter accepting the terms and conditions of Ord. #650-2017)


	
	
	

	
	-----------------------

NEW BUSINESS

-----------------------
	
	
	

	        BY PRESIDENT ROBINSON:


	
	
	

	8.

  WD

	Resolution - Approving the Appointment of Various Persons as Commissioners of Deeds for 2017/2018.


	  WD

	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR THOMPSON:


	
	
	

	9.

  8-0

	Agreement – With the United Way to provide administrative oversight for the Trauma Response Team, which provides violence intervention and prevention services for at-risk City individuals, for the period of July 1, 2017-June 30, 2018. Total cost not to exceed $200,000 to be charged to Account # TRT 90000.01.599309.

	661
	
	

	10.

  8-0

	Appropriate Funds – From Account #595960.01.90000 in the amount of $55,000, for the 2017-2018 Neighborhood Watch Groups of Syracuse contract, detailed in Exhibit “A”. 
	662
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR KESSNER:


	
	
	

	11.

   8-0

	Special Permit - To approve modification for a restaurant located at 600 North Salina Street.  No one spoke in favor of or in opposition to the proposal. The Planning Commission granted one waiver in regard to off-street parking requirements.  Alfonso Garcia, applicant. Sharon and James Phelps, owner.


	GEN. #14
	
	

	12.

   H

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 507 Lynch Avenue, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 3)

	H
	
	

	13.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 259 Martin Luther King W & Cortland Avenue, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 4)

	WD
	
	

	14.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 227 McKinley Avenue, a wood house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 4)

	WD
	
	

	15.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 626 Oakwood Avenue, a wood house & shop, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 4)

	WD
	
	

	16.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1167 Onondaga Street W., a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 2)

	WD
	
	

	17.

   H
	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 3604 Salina Street S. & Matson Avenue, a wood & cement house & garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 3)

	H
	
	

	18.

   H

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 4510 Salina Street S., a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 3)

	H
	
	

	19.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 110 Wood Avenue, a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 4) 

	WD
	
	

	20.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 154 Collingwood Avenue N., a wood house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 5) 

	WD
	
	

	21.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 312 Collingwood Avenue N., a brick house, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 5) 

	WD
	
	

	22.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 2646 Fayette Street E., a wood house and garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 5) 

	WD
	
	

	23.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1135 Glencove Road S., a wood house and garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 5) 

	WD
	
	

	24.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 1217 Glenwood Avenue, a wood house and garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 3) 

	WD
	
	

	25.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 214 Hickok Avenue, a wood house and garage, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 5) 

	WD
	
	

	26.

 WD

	Sell – All right, title and interest of the City of Syracuse in and to the premises known as 347 Mosley Drive, a vacant lot, to the Greater Syracuse Property Development Corporation for the total sum of $151. (District 5) 

	WD
	
	

	        BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	
	
	

	27.

 WD

	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Euclid Avenue Bike and Pedestrian Network Expansion.  Total amount not to exceed $935,000. 

	WD
	
	

	28.

 WD

	Authorize - The 2017/2018 Euclid Avenue Bike and Pedestrian Network Expansion, on behalf of the Department of Public Works, to improve road conditions along Euclid Avenue between Westcott Street and Comstock Avenue.  Total cost not to exceed $935,000 from an account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance.


	WD
	
	

	29.

  8-0
	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Parking Garage Safety & Security Program. Total amount not to exceed $400,000. 

	663
	
	

	30.
  8-0
	Authorize - The 2017/2018 Parking Garage Safety & Security Program, on behalf of the Department of Public Works, to continue the ongoing security and life safety upgrades and improvements at city-owned parking structures, including MONY-AXA Parking Garage, Fayette Street Parking Garage, Washington Street Parking Garage and Madison-Irving Parking Garage.  Total cost not to exceed $400,000 from a capital account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance. 

	664


	
	

	31.
  8-0
	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the Parking Garage Rehabilitation Program. Total amount not to exceed $500,000. 

	665
	
	

	32.

  8-0
	Authorize - The 2017/2018 Parking Garage Rehabilitation Program, on behalf of the Department of Public Works, to rehabilitate city-owned parking structures, including MONY-AXA Parking Garage, Fayette Street Parking Garage, Washington Street Parking Garage and Madison-Irving Parking Garage.  Total cost not to exceed $500,000 from a capital account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance.


	666


	
	

	33.

  8-0
	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of 2017/2018 Complete Streets Program.  Total amount not to exceed $300,000. 

	667
	
	

	34.
  8-0
	Authorize – The 2017/2018 Complete Streets Program to build new sidewalks, re-aligning street widths, implementing traffic calming devices, adding bike lanes and enhanced crosswalks, neighborhood greenways and creating Safe Routes to Schools, on behalf of the Department of Public Works.  Total cost not to exceed $300,000 from a capital account determined by the Commissioner of Finance.

	668
	
	

	35.
  8-0
	Amend Ord #518 (06/05/2017), “Purchase w/c/b - From JGB, Baldwin-Hall, Superior Lubricant, Conviber, Thompson & Johnson, Shako, Tracey Road Equipment, Terex (CMI), Cimline, and Volland Electric, Asphalt Plant parts/equipment, for the period of July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018, on behalf of the Department of Public Works.  Total cost not to exceed $60,000 to be charged to Account #540511.01.51200.”  Amend to increase the total cost not to exceed from $60,000 to $100,000 to be charged to Accounts #540511.01.51200, #540210.01.53120 and #540220.01.51320.  


	669
	
	

	36.
  8-0
	Purchase w/c/b - From Elxsi Corp, for Sewer Truck and Sewer Camera parts and repairs, for the period of July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2018, on behalf of the Department of Public Works.  Total cost not to exceed $35,000 to be charged to Accounts #540710.06.81100, #540720.06.81100, #540210.01.51320, and #540220.01.51320.  


	670
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR RYAN:


	
	
	

	37.

  8-0

	Accept – From Key Bank, a donation in the amount of $600, to be deposited in the Recreation Center Fundraising Account #404650, Fund #25, Department #71400, to offset the cost of medals and other supplies related to the 2017 Salt City Games for Youth, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs.

	671
	
	

	38.

  8-0

	Accept – From Unity of Syracuse, a donation in the amount of $90, to be deposited in the Senior Center Fundraising Account #404560, Fund #25, Department #71400, to be used toward expenditures associated with the Senior Recreation Programs at the Cecile Community Center, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs.

	672

	
	

	39.

  8-0
	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds to be used to defray the cost of the 2017/2018 Capital Tree Planting, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.  Total amount not to exceed $50,000.

	673
	
	

	40.
  8-0
	Authorize – The 2017/2018 Capital Improvement Program in an amount of $50,000 to be used to fund the 2017/2018 Tree Planting Program, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Youth Programs.

	674
	
	

	41.
  8-0
	Application & Agreement - To and with the New York State Department of Parks, Recreation & Historic Preservation, in an amount not to exceed $500,000, to be used to renovate and repair a section of the Hiawatha Lake wall located in Upper Onondaga Park. A local match of 25% is required not to exceed $125,000 and will be provided through the Parks Department 2018-2019 Capital Projects Budget.


	675
	
	

	42.
  8-0
	Application & Agreement - To and with the New York State Department of Parks, Recreation & Historic Preservation, as part of the City’s Consolidated Funding Application, in an amount not to exceed $375,000, to be used to renovate and repair the Burnet Park pool.  A local match of 25% is required not to exceed $125,000 in the form of in-kind services, the remaining 75% of the City match will be provided through the Parks Department 2018-2019 Capital Projects Budget.

	676
	
	

	       BY COUNCILOR BOYLE:


	
	
	

	43.

  8-0
	Amend – Ord #873 (09/26/2016), “Contract - With PMA Management Corporation to administrate the Workers’ Compensation Claims Administration Program to manage and process employee claims and assist in case management and safety performance recommendations for the period of three (3) years with two (2) one-year renewal options with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council, on behalf of the Office of Personnel and Labor Relations. Total annual cost not to exceed $99,000.” Amend to authorize the final one-year renewal option from October 1, 2017-September 30, 2018. Total cost not to exceed $99,000 from Account #590401.01.90400.

	677
	
	

	44.

  8-0

	Contract - With HelpPeople to administer the Employee Assistance Program for Syracuse City Employees for the period of three (3) years, October 1, 2017-September 30, 2020, with two (2) one year renewal options, with the approval of the Mayor and the Common Council, on behalf of the Office of Personnel and Labor Relations. Total cost not to exceed $40,000 annually, to be charged to Budget Account #590701.01.90700.


	678
	
	

	45.
  8-0
	Contract – With J. Graham, Inc., for professional services to audit medical claims by our third party administrator, POMCO and pharmacy claims from Pro-Act, Inc., on behalf of the Office of Personnel and Labor Relations, for the period of one (1) year.  Total cost not to exceed $30,000 to be charged to Hospital, Medical, Surgical Insurance Account #590600.01.90600.  The Mayor has waived the RFP Process.

	679
	
	

	46.
  8-0
	Contract – With John Graham, Inc., (JGI), for professional services to audit health care claims, on behalf of the Syracuse City School District.  Total cost not to exceed $25,000 to be charged to budget line A.14300.TAL.4450.EMP.00000.  The Mayor has waived the RFP Process.

	680
	
	

	47.

   8-0

	Resolution – In Recognition of the Valley Babe Ruth 13-15 year old All-Star Team for winning the Western New York State Championship for the third consecutive year and advancing to the Mid-Atlantic Regional.

	22-R
	
	

	        BY COUNCILOR MAROUN:


	
	
	

	48.

  8-0
	Appropriate Funds - From 2017/2018 Cash Capital #501101.07.99998 in the amount of $190,000 to an account to be determined by the Commissioner of Finance to be used for PC Infrastructure Improvements ($85,000) and Network Infrastructure ($105,000) on behalf of the Bureau of Information Technology. 


	681
	
	

	49.

  8-0
	Agreement - With the Downtown Committee of Syracuse, Inc., relative to the administration of the Downtown Special Assessment Program, for the period of July 1, 2017-June 30, 2018. The special assessment is $850,000.

	682
	
	

	50.

  8-0
	Agreement - With the Downtown Committee of Syracuse, Inc., establishing responsibilities of the City and the Downtown Committee relative to maintenance, repairs and replacement of streetscape amenities in the Downtown Special Assessment District including trash cans, kiosks, benches and street trees the City ($12,500) and the Downtown Committee ($12,500) annual funding at $25,000 for each fiscal year for the period of five (5) years, July 1, 2017-June 30, 2022.  Total City share of $12,500 from Downtown District Matching Budget Account #595911.01.90000.


	683
	
	

	51.

  8-0
	Agreement - With Crouse-Marshall Business Improvement District, relative to the administration of the Special Assessment Improvement District, for the period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018. The special assessment is $75,000.

	684
	
	

	52.

  8-0
	Agreement - With Crouse-Marshall Business Improvement District, (CMBID) establishing responsibilities of the City and the CMBID relative to cost share in the replacement of streetscape amenities which includes maintaining sidewalks, street furniture, trash cans, trees and other planting in the Crouse-Marshall area the City ($12,500) and the CMBID ($12,500) annual funding at $25,000 for each fiscal year for the period of five (5) years, July 1, 2017-June 30, 2022. Total City share of $12,500 from Crouse-Marshall Business Improvement District #595912.01.90000.


	685
	
	

	53.

  8-0

	Amend – Ord #748 (09/28/2015),  “Authorize - The Syracuse Housing Authority (SHA) to issue revenue bonds in the aggregate amount of $8,000,000 for the cost of the modernization, renovation and revitalization of the certain SHA Housing Developments per New York Public Housing Law, Chapter 808 of the Laws of 1939.”  Amend to increase the total cost not to exceed from $8,000,000 to $8,500,000.


	686
	
	

	54.

  8-0
	Amend – Ord #666 (12/19/2011), “Authorize - An Exemption Agreement with Neighborhood Innovations LLC, formed by the Syracuse Housing Authority, pursuant to the New York Private Housing Finance Law and Section 402 of the New York Not-For-Profit Corporation Law, to enable the company to acquire, renovate and operate the low income apartment buildings formerly owned by Eljay Redevelopment Company located at 400-412 West Onondaga Street and the parking lot at 107 Shonnard Street for the term of fifteen years”  Amend the Company name to Leonard Buildings Housing Development Fund Corporation and the address to read also referred to as 400 West Onondaga Street, 410 West Onondaga Street, 828 South West Street and 107 Shonnard Street.

	687
	
	

	55.

  8-0
	Correct Tax Rolls - (985 Westmoreland Avenue & Montana Street to remove sidewalk charge from tax year 2017/2018, 718 Seneca Turnpike West & Seneca Place to remove oiling charge from 2017/2018 tax year, 103 Chatham Place to add exemptions for tax years for 2017/2018.)


	688
	
	

	56.

  8-0
	Resolution - To appoint James J. Monto III to the Land Bank Citizens Advisory Board to fill the vacant seat of Sheldon Ashkin for a term ending May 31, 2020.  This is a Fifth District Councilor appointment.
	23-R
	
	

	
	(SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA – JULY 31, 2017)

WAIVER OF THE RULES REQUIRED TO INTRODUCE:

	
	
	

	        BY COUNCILOR RYAN:


	
	
	

	57.
  8-0
	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds of the City of Syracuse to be used to defray the cost of the 2016/2017 Capital Improvement Program, Park Road/Sidewalk Paving.  Total amount not to exceed $200,000.


	689
	
	

	58.
  8-0
	Authorize - The 2016/2017 Capital Improvement Program, for the Park Road/Sidewalk Paving projects.  Locations will be determined by City Line complaints and assessment of need; included but not limited to Onondaga Park, Lincoln Park and Elmwood Park, on behalf of the Department of Parks, Recreation & Youth Programs. Total cost not to exceed $200,000.
	690
	
	

	        BY COUNCILOR HUDSON:


	
	
	

	59.
  8-0
	Bond Ordinance - Authorizing the issuance and sale of bonds to be used to defray the cost of the scoping, preliminary & detailed design phases of the reconstruction of East Genesee Street Connective to Syracuse University (University Avenue Between Waverly Avenue and East Genesee Street) PIN 3756.34, on behalf of the Department of Engineering.  Total amount not to exceed $118,000.

	691
	
	

	60.
  8-0
	Agreement - With N.Y.S. DOT for the scoping, preliminary & detailed design phases of the reconstruction of East Genesee Street Connective to Syracuse University (University Avenue Between Waverly Avenue and East Genesee Street) PIN 3756.34, on behalf of the Department of Engineering.  Total cost not to exceed $118,000.  The City will incur all initial costs with subsequent 80% reimbursement from the Federal government through TIP.  Total project cost not to exceed $593,000.


	692
	
	

	61.
  8-0
	Authorize - The scoping, preliminary & detailed design phases of the reconstruction of East Genesee Street Connective to Syracuse University (University Avenue Between Waverly Avenue and East Genesee Street) PIN 3756.34, on behalf of the Department of Engineering.  Total cost not to exceed $118,000.  The City will incur all initial costs with subsequent 80% reimbursement from the Federal government through TIP.  Total project cost not to exceed $593,000.

	693
	
	

	
	Syracuse Common Council 

Adjourned at 1:20
	
	
	


PAGE  
2

